The Council is also reviewing the C.B.A to incorporate 
some jobs that are not current within the C.B.A. The Council is amending 
C.B.A to incorporate the Child Labour laws as provided for in terms of 
ILO Convention NO. 182. 

Learnerships
The Council approved a total of one hundred and forty-eight 
learnerships (148); ninety-six (96) Hard Rock Miners, fifty-one (51) 
being for Plant Operators and one (1) Core Driller.  

Exemptions
There were fifty-four applications approved for exemptions from paying 
the minimum wage, and six were disqualified.

Adoption of Council Audited Accounts

[...]

was mainly attributed to retrenchments from mines. Notwithstanding 
the overall membership decrease, the number of Active Members 
marginally increased by 1.67% from 26,906 to 27,356.

New Mines Recruited 
During the year under review, twelve (12) new mines with a total 
membership of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1,887) 
employees were recruited and this increased the total number of 
member mines from 146 in 2023 to 158 as at 31 December 2024. 

Retrenchments
For the year 2024, the Fund recorded one thousand two hundred and 
sixteen (1,216) retrenchments from sixty-nine (69) mines compared 
to two hundred and ninety-four (294) retrenchments from forty-two 
(42) mines in 2023.

Mining Industry Pension Fund Report

Mine Visits and Data Collection
The Fund visited sixty-nine (69) out of a total of one hundred and fifty-
eight (158) mines in 2024 for purposes of information dissemination 
and data collection. The Data collection exercise is in line with the 
Fund’s strategy to maintain an accurate and up to date membership 
database, as well as the need to meet the regulatory requirement to

[...]

applicants. Members from mines that are up to date with remittance 
of pension contributions are able to access traditional mortgages or 
micro-mortgages through CABS, Nationals Building Society and FBC 
Building Society. As at 31 December 2024, a total of two hundred and 
sixty-one (261) members had accessed loans since inception of the 
Scheme.

Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the Members

The Pension and Provident Funds Act which was enacted in 2023, 
requires pension funds to hold Annual General Meetings (AGMs) of 
members every year.